

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)
a Delaware corporation,)
)
Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,) Civil Action No. 08-862-LPS
)
v.)
)
FACEBOOK, INC.,)
a Delaware corporation,) **PUBLIC VERSION**
)
Defendant-Counterclaimant.)

**PLAINTIFF LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
FACEBOOK, INC.'S RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF
LAW (JMOL) OF NO LITERAL INFRINGEMENT AND NO INFRINGEMENT
UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF EQUIVALENTS [MOTION NO. 2]**

OF COUNSEL:

Paul J. André
Lisa Kobialka
KING & SPALDING LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 400
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 590-0700

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)
Jonathan A. Choa (#5319)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000
provner@potteranderson.com
jchoa@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant
Leader Technologies, Inc.*

Dated: September 15, 2010
Public Version: September 22, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Standard for Granting a JMOL 3

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Jury’s Verdict that
 Facebook’s Website Infringes the ‘761 Patent 3

 1. Leader Presented Overwhelming Evidence that the
 Facebook Website Updates the Stored Metadata 4

 2. Leader Presented Overwhelming Evidence that the
 Term “Dynamically” was Met by the Facebook Website 6

 C. Facebook’s Attempt to Turn The Factual Inquiry of
 Infringement Into a New Claim Construction Argument
 Should be Rejected 7

 1. Facebook Is Attempting To Recapture Its Proposed Claim
 Construction for “Metadata” That The Court Rejected 8

 2. Facebook Waived Its JMOL Argument Regarding the
 Claim Term “Updating the Stored Metadata” 9

 3. Facebook Is Attempting to Change The Construction For
 The Term “Dynamically” 10

 D. Facebook’s Arguments Regarding the Doctrine of Equivalents
 Are Moot 12

 E. Facebook’s Request For A New Trial On Infringement
 Must Be Denied 13

 1. The verdict was not against the clear weight of the evidence 13

 2. The jury did not decide a fundamental claim construction
 Dispute between the parties 13

3.	Dr. Vigna Testified Within the Scope of his Expert Report.....	14
i.	A new trial is not warranted based on the Facebook API application	15
ii.	A New Trial is Not Warranted Based on a Demonstration of the Facebook Website.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

800 Adept, Inc. v. Murex Secs., Ltd.,
539 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2008)7

Broadcom Corp v. Qualcomm, Inc.,
543 F.3d 683 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 10

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Aradigm Corp.,
376 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 10

Enovsys LLC v. Nextel Communications, Inc.,
No. 2009-1167, 2010 WL 3001704 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 3, 2010)9, 10

i4i Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.,
598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010)3

Interactive Gift Express, Inc. v. CompuServe Inc.,
256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 11

Loral Fairchild Corp. v. Victor Co.,
911 F. Supp. 76 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 11

Mattern & Assocs., L.L.C. v. Seidel,
678 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D. Del. 2010) 3

O2 Micro Int'l Ltd. v. Beyond Innovation Tech. Co.,
521 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 13

Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int'l, Inc.,
585 F.Supp.2d 568 (D. Del. 2009) 14, 17

PPG Indus. v. Guardian Indus. Corp.,
156 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1998)8

Williamson v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,
926 F.2d 1344 (3d Cir. 1991)3, 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) 1
